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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS KINGSLEY J 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF OFFICE OF THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE 

OCAIUSPS-T39-9 Please refer to the response to OCAIUSPS-167. 

a. Refer to the response to part c.i. Please describe the duties of “retail 
acceptance personnel.” 

b. ‘Refer to the response to part c.i. Please confirm that “retail acceptance 
personnel” do not mark nonstandard/nonmachinable letter-shaped mail 
“Postage Due.” If you do not confirm, please explain. 

c. Refer to the response to part c.i. Please confirm that carriers retrieving mail 
from “collection boxes” do not mark any nonstandardlnonmachinable letter- 
shaped mail collected “Postage Due.” If you do not confirm, please explain. 

d. Refer to the response to part c.i. Please confirm that where carriers make 
“pick-ups at delivery points” which include nonstandard/nonmachinabje letter- 
shaped mail, carriers do not mark such letter-shaped mail picked-up “Postage 
Due.” If you do not confirm, please explain. 

e. Refer to the response to part c.i. Please confirm that carriers making stops on 
“collection routes” to collect mail do not mark nonstandard/nonmachinable 

letter-shaped mail collected “Postage Due.” If you do not confirm, please 
explain. 

f. Refer to the res,ponse to part t., where it states that “Clerks and carriers also 
mark pieces postage due.” Please confirm that the term “clerks” as used in 
the statement above has the same meaning as the term “retail acceptance 
personnel” as used in the response to OCANSPS-63. If you do not confirm, 
please explain. 

g. Refer to the response to part t., where it states that “Clerks and carriers also 
mark pieces postage due.” At the carrier station, please confirm that letter- 
shaped pieces presented to carriers for delivery will not be separated into 
trays of letter-shaped pieces subject to the proposed nonmachinable 
surcharge and trays of other letter-shaped pieces. If you do not confirm, 
please explain. 

h. Refer to the response to part u., where it states “nonstandard/non-machinable 
mailings.” (emphasis added) Where “nonstandard/non-machinable” letter- 
shaped pieces are not entered as mailings, please confirm that supervisors, 
nixie clerks, and carriers will not separate nonstandard/non-machinable letter- 
shaped pieces subject to the proposed surcharge from other manual letter- 
shaped pieces. If you do not confirm, please explain. 
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i. Refer to the response to part u., where it states that “processing personnel 
(e.g., supervisors, nixie clerks, etc.) and carriers handling nonstandard/non- 
machinable mailings could mark the pieces postage due.” Please confirm that 
“processing personnel (e.g., supervisors, nixie clerks, etc;) and carriers 
handling nonstandard/non-machinable mailings” must place the “Postage 
Due” marking on letter-shaped pieces by hand stamp. If you do not confirm, 
please explain. 

RESPONSE: 

a. The duties of the retail acceptance personnel as they relate to the acceptance 

of letters at the retail window include determining the weight and postage of 

the letter, special services (Express Mail, Certified Mail, return receipts, etc.) if 

desired, and whether the letter is of a nonstandard size. A template is used 

to determine if the letter is a nonstandard size and if so, then the appropriate 

nonstandard surcharge is added to the postage by means of a PVI (postal 

validator indicia) which is printed from the POS ONE computer. 

b. Confirmed. Retail’acceptance personnel would charge the correct rate, if 

identified, when brought to the retail window. 

c. Confirmed. 

d. Not confirmed. Carriers have returned mail for additional postage when 

picked up at customer’s mail box. 

e. Confirmed. 

f. Not confirmed. The term “clerks” also included manua! clerks at plants and 

delivery units. 

g. Confirmed. 

h. Confirmed. 
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i. The hand stamp “Postage Due” is the usual method to mark up a non- 

standard/non-machinable piece of mail, however, if a carrier is on the street 

and notices a postage due letter, he or she may write “postage due” on it. 

See response to OCANSPS-T-39-4h. 
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OCAIUSPS-T39-IO Please refer to the response to OCA/USPS-168. 

a. Refer to the response to part a., where it states that “Many Standard Mail flats 
are catalogs with bound edges.” Please confirm that many Standard Mail flats 
are “enveloped.” If you do not confirm, please explain. 

b. Refer to the response to part a., where it states that “Many Standard Mail 
flats are catalogs with bound edges, while most First-Class Mail flats are 
enveloped.” Would the use of envelopes with automation compatible, 
barcoded First-Class flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces vs. the use of 
bound-edged automation compatible, barcoded Standard Mail~flat-shaped 
pieces weighing two ounces produce a small or large impact on the 
throughputs of the Advanced Flat Sorting Machine (AFSM) 100, the Flat 
Sorting Machine (FSM) 881, and the Flat Sorting Machine (FSM) IOOO? 
Please explain and provide copies of any studies, reports, other documents, 
or communications that support the explanation. 

c. Refer to the response to part a. 

i. Please provide the base year and test year volume, or an estimate of the 
volume, of First-Class and Standard Mail flat-shaped mail that is 
“enveloped;” 

ii. For the base year and test year, please provide the percent, or an estimate 
of the percent, of total First-Class and Standard Mail flat-shaped mail that 
is “enveloped;” 

d. Refer to the response to part a., where it states “Though not specifically 
studied, these differences are likely to have an impact on the AFSM 100 
operation.” Please confirm that the term “differences” refers to physical 
differences in mailpiece characteristics. If you do not confirm, please explain. 

e. Refer to the response to part a., where it states “Though not specifically 
studied, these differences are likely to have an impact on the AFSM 100 
operation.” 

i. Please identify any physical differences (other than bound edges and 
“enveloped”) for automation compatible, barcoded First-Class and Standard 
Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces that affect throughput when 
processed on the AFSM 100, FSM 881, and FSM 1000. 

ii. Please indicate whether each physical difference in mailpiece characteristics 
identified in subpart i. with respect to automation compatible, barcoded First- 
Class Mail and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces has a 
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positive or negative impact on throughput when processed on the AFSM 
100, FSM 881, and FSM 1000. Please explain the basis for indicating any 
positive or negative impact. 

iii. Please separately rank the positive and negative impacts indicated in 
subpart ii. from most important to least important for the AFSM 100, FSM 
881, and FSM 1000. 

iv. Please identify which (if any) of the positive and negative impacts from 
subpart iii. have been specifically estimated, quantified, or modeled by the 
Postal Service in the’calculation of throughputs with respect to automation 
compatible, barcoded First-Class Mail and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces 
weighing two ounces processed on the AFSM 100, FSM 881, and FSM 
1000. 

f. Refer to the response to part a. 

i. Please identify any factors (other than physical differences in mailpiece 
characteristics) for automation compatible, barcoded First-Class and 
Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces that affect 
throughput when processed on the AFSM 100, FSM 881, and FSM 1000. 

ii. Please indicate whether each factor identified in subpart i. with respect to 
automation compatible, barcoded First-Class Mail and Standard Mail flat- 
shaped pieces weighing two ounces has a positive or negative impact on 
throughput when processed on the AFSM 100, FSM 881, and FSM 1000. 
Please explain the basis for indicating any positive or negative impact. 

iii Please separately rank the positive and negative impacts indicated in 
subpart ii. from most important to least important for the AFSM 100, FSM 
881, and FSM~IOOO. 

iv. Please separately rank the positive and negative impacts indicated in 
subpart ii. from most important to least important for the AFSM 100, FSM 
881, and FSM 1000. 

g. Refer to the response to part a. Please confirm that automation compatible, 
barcoded First-Class Mail and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two 
ounces are processed on different sort plans. If you do not confirm, please 
explain. 

h. Refer to the response to part a. To what extent are automation compatible, 
barcoded First-Class Mail and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two 
ounces processed on different sort plans on the AFSM 100, FSM 881, and 
FSM IOOO? Please provide the frequency, or an estimate of the frequency, 
with which this occurs for AFSM 100, FSM 881, and FSM 1000 processing. 
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i. Refer to the response to part a. Please confirm that First-Class sort plans for 
automation compatible, barcoded flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces 
involve the use of more stackers as compared to automation compatible, 
barcoded Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces. If you do 
not confirm, please explain. 

j. Refer to the response to part a. To what extent do First-Class sort plans for 
automation compatible, barcoded flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces 
involve the use of more stackers as compared to automation compatible, 
barcoded Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces? Please 
provide the frequency, or an estimate of the frequency, with which this occurs 
for AFSM 100, FSM 881, and FSM 1000 processing. 

k. Refer to the response to part a. Would your response to the hypothetical 
posed in part a. change if the group that paid the First-Class rate were 
entered.in bulk? Please explain. 

I. Refer to the response to part b. “[Albsent testing,” please provide copies of 
any studies, reports, other documents, or communications that discuss the 
impact of different First-Class Mail and Standard Mail sort plans on 
productivities. 

m. Refer to the response to part d. Refer also to the hypothetical posed in 
OCA/USPS-168(a). Please quantify the effect on the unit cost of automation 
compatible, barcoded First-Class and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces 
weighing two ounces caused by the changes in throughput cited in response 
to part a. when such mail is processed on the AFSM 100. Please quantify the 
effect on the unit cost when such mail is processed on the FSM 881 and FSM 
1000. 

n. Refer to the response to part d. Refer also to the hypothetical posed, in 
OCA/USPS-168(b). Please quantify the effect on the unit cost of automation 
compatible, barcoded First-Class and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces 
weighing two ounces caused by the changes in productivity cited in response 
to part b. when such flat-shaped pieces are processed on the AFSM 100. 
Please quantify the effect on the unit cost when such letter-shaped pieces are 
processed on the FSM 881 and FSM 1000. 

o. Refer to the response to part d. Refer also to the hypothetical posed in 
OCA/USPS-168(c). Assuming the automation compatible, barcoded First- 
Class and Standard Mail flat-shaped pieces weighing two ounces are 
processed in one tour, please quantify the effect on the unit cost when such 
letter-shaped pieces are processed on the AFSM 100. Please quantify the 
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effect on the unit cost when such letter-shaped pieces are processed on the 
FSM 881 and FSM 1000. 

RESPONSE: 

a. I would agree that there are some Standard Mail flats in envelopes but the 

majority are not. 

b. See response to OCA/USPS -168a. which states that these differences have 

not been specifically studied at the ounce level. 

C. i. Unknown 

ii. Unknown 

d. Confirmed. 

e. i. Some physical differences are weight, thickness, height, length, 

polywrap, and rigidity. 

ii. - iv. A mail characteristics study has recently been completed for 

f. 

.I AFSM 100 compatibility. Data are being analyzed which takes the 

above qualities into account. Results are expected to be released in 

January, 2002. There are extreme variances for each physical 

difference that would limit any generalization (e.g., regarding thickness, 

pieces may either be too thin or too thick for AFSM compatibility). 

There are no other studies that I am aware of that address FSM 881 

and FSM 1000 throughputs by varying levels of each of the criteria 

mentioned in subpart e. i. above, other than the machinability 

requirements found in the DMM. 

i. I am not aware of any other factors that affect FSM throughputs. 
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ii. - iv. N/A 

g. Except for incoming secondary schemes to carrier route, First-Class Mail 

flats and Standard flats are generally processed on different sort plans. 

h. I do not have any quantitative basis for estimating the frequency. MODS 

volumes are not accumulated by class much less by ounce increment. See 

response to OCAIUSPS-40. 

i. Generally confirmed, especially for outgoing sort plans. 

j. I lack any basis for a quantitative estimate. 

k. Please note that OCA/USPS-168 was a USPS response. However, in my 

personal judgement, that response would not change if the FCM was entered 

in bulk. 

I. I am not aware of any such documents. 

m. - n. The response in OCA/USPS-168(b) and (d) were not confirmed stating 

that these differences have not been specifically studied. Therefore, the 

Postal Service is unable to quantify the effect on unit costs. 

o. Letter-shaped pieces are not processed on the FSMs, nor has any testing 

been done to estimate the throughput, productivity, or cost of doing so. 
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OCAIUSPS-T39-11 Please refer to the response to OCAIUSPS-169. Refer to 
the response to parts a. and b. In part a., it is stated,that because “there are no 

d 

mechanical differences in how the AFSM 100 feeds, transports, and sorts pieces 
of different weights, there should be no significant difference in the throughputs 
and velocities.” However, in part b., the response does not confirm that the 
productivities for each group of 10,000 automation compatible, barcoded First- 
Class flat-shaped pieces, with one group weighing two ounces and the other 
weighed three ounces, would be the same. Given the response to part a., please 
explain why the productivities would not be the same. 

RESPONSE: 

Absent empirical data or a specific study, this cannot be confirmed. However, 

based on the response to subpart (a), intuitively it would be expected that the 

productivity for each group would not differ significantly at the two and three 

ounce levels. However, for thicker flats, I would expect a slight productivity 

difference since flat trays would fill up faster requiring more frequent sweeping 

and the feeder may have a more difficult time keeping the ledge full of mail when 

compared to thinner flats. 
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OCA/USPS-T3Q12 Please, refer to page 3 of 4 of the attachment to the 
response to interrogatory OCANSPS-175. 

a. Please provide copies of the spreadsheets referred to at the bottom of that 
paw 

b. Please provide all data on the “damage to the equipment” caused by 3.3, 3.5, 
and 3.7 ounce mail. 

c. Please provide tables similar to the table on page 3 of 4 comparing 100 
percent test decks of 3.5 and 3.7 ounce mail. 

d. Please provide tables similar to the table on page 3 of 4 comparing two 
percent test decks of 3.3 and 3.5 ounce mail. 

e. Please provide tables similar to the table on page 3 of 4 comparing two 
percent test decks of 3.5 and 3.7 ounce mail. 

RESPONSE: 

(a) See attached. 

(b) See attached. It is my understanding that data on “Damage to Equipment” 

are not extensive partly due to fact that the test team concluded that 

excessive audible noise created by 3.70~ pieces was causing an excessive 

impact to machine components and, therefore, terminated Test Deck 5 runs. 

In addition, the poor throughput and high jam rate of Test Deck 5 also 

factored into the decision to terminate. The two data sheets for Test Deck 5 

showing damage events must be taken in context that only a small portion of 

the available Test Deck 5 was run. 

(c) - (e) See attached. 
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DECLARATION 

I, Linda A. Kingsley, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

answers are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information, and 

belief. 

a&, &. ‘J&f, 
LIN-&A A. KINGSLE-? 

Dated: /d-jq 0) I ‘I 
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